

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2018

SCOTTY GARNELL MORROW,
Petitioner

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, Warden,
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
Capital Case

*S. Jill Benton
Nathan Potek
FEDERAL DEFENDER PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta Street, Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404.688.7530
Jill_Benton@fd.org

Marc Holzapfel
CJA COUNSEL
10 Appleton Place
Glen Ridge, New Jersey
07028
201.247.7518
Mfholzapfel@gmail.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Scotty Garnell Morrow

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Trial Counsel’s Investigation.....	7
B. The Trial.....	11
C. The State Habeas Proceedings And Order For A New Sentencing Trial.....	13
D. The Warden’s Appeal.....	17
E. The Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	18
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	20
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Wilson</i>	20
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Review Was Not Limited To The “Particular Reasons” That The State Court Rejected Morrow’s Claims.....	21
1. No State Court Found That Morrow Denied He Was Sexually Abused As A Child.....	23

2. The Eleventh Circuit’s Prejudice Determination Is Based On Findings of Clear Error Never Made By The State Supreme Court.	26
II. The Eleventh Circuit Has Consistently Flouted This Court’s Longstanding Precedent, As Well As The Widely Accepted Findings Of The Scientific Community, In Its Handling Of Childhood Sexual Abuse Mitigation.....	30
A. Morrow’s Credible Evidence Of Repeated Childhood Rape May Not Be Discounted To Irrelevance.....	30
B. Trial Counsel’s Failure To Uncover Childhood Sexual Abuse Must Be Attributed To Them Alone Where Counsel Fails To Ensure That A Professional With Sufficient Skill And Experience Conducts An Appropriate Background Investigation.	36
CONCLUSION	40

APPENDICES

Appendix A

Judgment and Opinion of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals
Morrow v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison,
886 F.3d 1138 (11th Cir. 2018)

March 27, 2018 1

Appendix B

Order of the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals denying
Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc,*
Morrow v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison

May 22, 2018 33

Appendix C

Transcript of Oral Argument in the Eleventh Circuit Court
of Appeals, *Morrow v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison*

March 7, 2018..... 34

Appendix D

Order of the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Georgia, *Morrow v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic
Prison*, No. 2:12-CV-0051-WBH

July 28, 2016 105

Appendix E

Order and Opinion of the Georgia Supreme Court in *Humphrey v.
Morrow*, 717 S.E.2d 168, 289 Ga. 864 (2011)

October 17, 2011..... 173

Appendix F

Order of the Superior Court of Butts County granting habeas
corpus relief as to sentence, *Morrow v. Hall*, No. 2001-V-769

February 3, 2011 200

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 752 F.3d 881 (11th Cir. 2014)	34, 39
<i>Callahan v. Campbell</i> , 427 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Clark v. Attorney Gen., Fla.</i> , 821 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Cook v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 677 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Gissendaner v. Seaboldt</i> , 735 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	20, 29
<i>Henry v. McDonough</i> , 459 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2006)	33-34
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	31-32, 33
<i>Krawczuk v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 873 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 272 Ga. 691 (2000)	13
<i>Newland v. Hall</i> , 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008)	34, 39

<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam)	20, 28
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 291 Ga. 10 (2012)	22, 28
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	16-17
<i>Wharton v. Chappell</i> , 765 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	35-36
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 584 U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Warden</i> , 834 F. 3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	36
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. CONST. Amendment VI	3
U.S. CONST. Amendment XIV	3

Additional Authorities

- ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases 10.7 (2003) 39
- Easton, Scott D., et al., *Barriers to Disclosure of Child Sexual Abuse for Men*,
15(4) *Psychology of Men & Masculinity* 460 (2014) 38
- Goodman-Brown, Tina B., et al., *Why Children Tell: A Model of Children's Disclosure of Sexual Abuse*,
27 *Child Abuse & Neglect* 525 (2003) 38
- O'Leary, Patrick J., et al., *Gender Differences in Silencing Following Childhood Sexual Abuse*,
17(2) *Journal of Child Sexual Abuse* 133 (2008) 33, 38
